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CHAPTER 382—H. F. No. 1037

An act relating to the sale of cigarettes; amending Min-
nesota Statutes 1949, Sections 461.12, 461.18,

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 461.12, is
amended to read:

461.12 Municipal cigarettie licenses. The governing
body of each town, village, borough and city of any class, may,
after January 1, 1942, license and regulate the sale at retail
of cigarettes, cigarette paper, or cigarette wrappers and fix
the license fee therefor at not to exceed $12 per annum, and
provide for the punishment of any violation of such regula-
tions, and make such other provisions for the regulation of the
sale of cigarettes within its jurisdiction as are permitted by
law. The county board may make like provisions for licensing
and regulating the sale of cigarettes in unorganized territory.

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 461.13, is
amended to read:

461.13 Cigarette license fees, apportionment. The fees
for licenses granted by the governing body of any municipality
shall be for the benefit of the municipality. When a license is
issued by the county board the fee shall be deposited in the
county treasury and be credited to the county revenue fund.

Approved April 16, 1951.

"CHAPTER 383—S. F. No. 1110

An act relating to the youth conservation commission;
authorizing a quorum for certain purposes; amending Minne-
sota Statutes 1949, Section 260.125, Subdivisions 3 and 10.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota;



